RECEIVED Thursday, February 29, 2024 12:33PM IDAHO PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION



151 Southhall Lane, Ste. 450 Maitland, FL 32751 www.inteserra.com

> February 29, 2024 Via Email

Ms. Jan Noriyuki, Commission Secretary Idaho Public Utilities Commission Secretary@puc.idaho.gov,

RE: EarthGrid PBC dba EarthGrid PBC Corporation
Addendum to Motion for Extension of Time to Provide Services
Case No. EPC-T-22-01

Dear Ms. Noriyuki:

Please find the Addendum to Motion for Extension of Time to Provide Services submitted on behalf of EarthGrid PBC dba EarthGrid PBC Corporation ("Company").

Any questions you may have regarding this filing should be directed to my attention at 470-672-3013 or via email to swarren@inteserra.com. Thank you for your assistance in this matter.

Sincerely,

/s/Sharon R. Warren

Sharon R. Warren Consultant

tms: via Email

Enclosures SW/kb

BEFORE THE IDAHO PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION

In the Matter of)				
EarthGrid PBC dba EarthGrid PBC Corporation)	Case No. EPC-	Γ-22-0	1	
To Provide Facilities-Based and Resold Local)				
Exchange Telecommunications Services in Idaho)	ADDENDUM	TO	MOTION	FOR
		EXTENSION (OF TI	ME TO PRO	VIDE
		SERVICES			

This Addendum to the Motion for Extension of Time to Provide Services is entered into by and among EarthGrid PBC dba EarthGrid PBC Corporation ("EarthGrid PBC" or "Company").

The purpose of the Addendum to the Motion for Extension of Time to Provide Services is to provide further explanation of the request due to regulatory delays. In addition, at this time Earthgrid would like to reduce the extension of time to only sixty (60) days. Earthgrid is making progress with establishing access to CenturyLink's online system and believes it will be able to place orders very soon.

There is a significant timeline involved with securing an ICA with CTL and establishing connectivity with their online systems to be able to place online orders. The following is representative of the timeline for this process -

- 5/24/23 Submitted request to CTL for ICA in several states where CTL is incumbent ILEC
- 6/19/23 Submitted revised ICA request due to CTL and Brightspeed now utilizing different forms
- 7/21/23 Rcv'd final signed copy of ICA with CTL for IDAHO
- 8/23/23 CenturyLink of Idaho/CenturyLink submitted Interconnection Agreement with EarthGrid PBC - Case No. CEN-T-23-01,
- 8/24/23 Qwest Corporation/CenturyLink QC submitted Interconnection Agreement with EarthGrid PBC - Case No. QWE-T-23-04
- 11/23/23 ID PUC Final Order issued Case No. CEN-T-23-01
- 12/08/23 ID PUC Final Order issued Case No. QWE-T-23-04
- 12/11/23 Email to CTL requesting access to online system to submit orders
- 12/18/23 Rcv'd initial link to CLEC Questionnaire that must be completed online
- 1/11/24 Email to CTL contact indicating online questionnaire does not work
- 1/16/24 Rev'd approval from CTL for request to register account online
- 1/29/24 Continued to work on questionnaire but could not get system to accept states
- 1/30/24 Rcv'd email from CTL indicating they think they've fixed their issues
- 2/01/24 Successfully submitted questionnaire online
- 2/12/24 Rcv'd email from CTL that questionnaire is in process and BANs are being created
- 2/21/24 Submitted FUSF Exemption Form as required by CTL
- 2/22/24 Submitted form to gain online access to EASE ordering system; waiting on login data
- 2/27/24 Follow up with CTL on status of login; still waiting on response

EarthGrid PBC respectfully requests that the Commission to allow the Company this sixty (60) days one year extension of time to provide service due to regulatory delays beyond the Company's control.

All correspondence, notices, inquiries and other communications regarding this request should be addressed to:

Sharon R Warren
Consultant to EarthGrid PBC dba EarthGrid PBC Corporation
Inteserra Consulting Group
151 Southhall Lane, Suite 450
Maitland, Florida 32751

Telephone:

(407) 740-3002 (470) 672-3013

Facsimile: Email:

swarren@inteserra.com

Wherefore, EarthGrid PBC Corporation respectfully requests that the Commission:

- Approve EarthGrid PBC dba EarthGrid PBC Corporation's Request for Extension of Time to Provide Telecommunications Services; and
- grant such other relief as it deems necessary and appropriate.

Respectfully submitted,

EarthGrid PBC dba EarthGrid PBC Corporation

Troy Helming

Founder and CEO

EarthGrid PBC dba EarthGrid RBC Corporation

2625 Alcatraz Ave, Suite 111

Berkeley, CA 94705

EARTHGRID PBC DBA EARTHGRID PBC CORPORATION

Officer Verification

VERIFICATION

STATE OF CALIFORNIA	§			
COUNTY OF CONTRA COSTA	§ §			
I, Troy Helming, being first duly sw	orn on oath, de	poses and states t	hat:	
I am the Founder and Chief Execu corporation named in the foregoing r PBC dba EarthGrid PBC Corporatio contents of this Addendum to the Commission rules and regulations,	notion and am a n. I am authoriz Motion; that	euthorized to make ted to make this V the Applicant w	e this statement on le reification; that I a ill comply with a	behalf of EarthGrid m familiar with the ll Idaho laws and
and that matters set forth in the filir				
belief.				
	F		Executive Officer of Earth Grid PBC	Corporation
Taken, sworn to and subscribed before	ore me this	_day of	, 2024.	į
Notary Public in and for said Coun	ty			
My commission expires on the	_day of	, 20		

who signed the d	s only the identity of the individual document to which this certificate not the truthfulness, accuracy, or ocument.
State of Californi	770
County of(onto	ru Costa
Subscribed and	sworn to (or affirmed) before me on this
	14 29, 2024, by Alrin Shen
	Notary Public
	the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the
person(s) who ap	the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the ppeared before me.
person(s) who ap	the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the ppeared before me. ALVIN SHEN MM. #2437920 ry Public · California
person(s) who ap	the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the ppeared before me. ALVIN SHEN L MM. #2437920 Z
person(s) who ap	the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the ppeared before me. ALVIN SHEN MM. #2437920 ry Public · California ontra Costa County